

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

| | | |
|-----------------------------|---|---------------|
| -----X | | |
| UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, |) | |
| |) | |
| <i>Appellee,</i> |) | |
| v. |) | |
| |) | No. 11-876-CR |
| WILLIAM RUBENSTEIN, |) | |
| |) | |
| <i>Defendant,</i> |) | |
| |) | |
| <i>and</i> |) | |
| |) | |
| DOV SHELLEF, |) | |
| |) | |
| <i>Defendant-Appellant.</i> |) | |
| -----X | | |

PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC*

Mayer Brown LLP
1675 Broadway
New York, N.Y. 10019
(212) 506-2500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. THE MAJORITY ERRED..... | 4 |
| A. The Plain Language Of The Speedy Trial Act Precludes Retroactive Extensions..... | 4 |
| B. The Majority’s Analysis Conflicts With The Court’s Precedents..... | 8 |
| II. EN BANC REHEARING IS WARRANTED | 14 |
| CONCLUSION | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Brooklyn Legal Servs. Corp. v. Legal Servs. Corp.</i> , 462 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006)..... | 12 |
| <i>In re Avon Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 09-CV-2287, 2004 WL 3761563 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2004)..... | 5 |
| <i>Lane v. Pena</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996)..... | 8 |
| <i>Lopez v. Monterey Cnty.</i> , 525 U.S. 266 (1999)..... | 5 |
| <i>Salahuddin v. Mead</i> , 174 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 1999)..... | 5 |
| <i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 902 F.2d 1105 (2d Cir. 1990)..... | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Biaggi</i> , 909 F.2d 662 (2d Cir. 1990)..... | 12 |
| <i>United States v. Breen</i> , 243 F.3d 591 (2d Cir. 2001)..... | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Brenna</i> , 828 F.2d 117 (3d Cir. 1989)..... | 12 |
| <i>United States v. Correa</i> , 182 F. Supp. 2d 326 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) | 12 |
| <i>United States v. Elkins</i> , 795 F.2d 919 (11th Cir. 1986)..... | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Ginyard</i> , 572 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2008) | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Keith</i> , 42 F.3d 234 (4th Cir. 1994)..... | 9 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|-----------------|
| <i>United States v. Kelly</i> , 45 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 1995)..... | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Tunnessen</i> , 763 F.2d 74 (2d Cir. 1985)..... | 3, 8, 9, 10, 11 |
| <i>United States v. Williams</i> , 511 F.3d 1044 (10th Cir. 2007)..... | 9 |
| <i>Weinberger v. Hynson, Westcott & Dunning, Inc.</i> , 412 U.S. 609 (1973)..... | 7 |

STATUTES

| | |
|------------------------------|---------------|
| 18 U.S.C. § 3161(e) | <i>passim</i> |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(7) | 8, 12 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3162(a)(1)..... | 5 |
